
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in virtual on 
Monday 9 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), Miss H Barrie, 

Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, Dr K O'Kelly, Mr D Palmer and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.  
2   Urgent items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.  
3   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

4   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).   

5   Enforcement Agent Contract (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.   

6   Capital Strategy Report 2023-2024 (Pages 5 - 33) 
 Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1.  Consider the Council’s draft Capital Strategy for 2023-24 to 2027-28 and 
recommend it to Cabinet and Council for approval. 

  
7   Audit Plan Progress Report (Pages 35 - 37) 
 Recommendation 

 
The committee is requested to note performance against the Audit Plan for 2022-
23. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


  
8   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper). 
 
Or 
 
There are no restricted items for consideration.  

9   Late items  
 The committee will consider any late items as follows: 

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 
 
 

NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 

information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 

Officers receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). 
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information. 
 
3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 

retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda. 

 
4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 

filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. 

 
 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee   09/01/2023 

 
Corporate Enforcement Agent Contracts - Update 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Paul Jobson - Revenues and Debt Recovery Manager 
E-mail: pjobson@chichester.gov.uk 
Caroline Jardine-Graham – Assistant Parking Services Manager Administration 
Telephone: 01243 534613  E-mail: cjardine@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of this report.  

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council uses Enforcement Agents to collect unpaid debts in relation to Penalty 
Charge Notices, Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and BID Levy debts. Whereas 
most customers pay, a small number of debtors do not and therefore it is important to 
have Enforcement Agents in place.  

 
3.2 The Council carries out debt collection in line with the Council’s Corporate Debt 

Recovery policy. Enforcement Agents are only utilised where all other coll
[...]
ers 

 
12.1 Corporate Debt Recovery Policy.  
 

Page 4



Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee     
                  9 January 2023 

 
Draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2027-28 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Authors: 
 

Helen Belenger – Divisional Manager Financial Services 
E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Kevin Gillett – Valuation & Estates Manager 
Telephone: 01243 534727  E-mail: kgillett@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1. That the Committee considers the Council’s draft Capital Strategy for 

2023-24 to 2027-28 and recommends it to Cabinet and Council for 
approval. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital 

expenditure and its financing, contribute to the provision of local services, and 
describes how risks to future sustainability are managed.  

3.2. Decisions made as part of the spending plans for the forthcoming year will have 
financial consequences for the Council and its community for many years into 
the future.  

3.3. Linked to the capital strategy is the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies for 2023-24, which this Committee recommended to Cabinet and 
Council, at its October 2022 meeting. These documents underpin the financial 
management of the Council and adheres to the national regulatory framework 
and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
guidance.  

4. Outcomes to be achieved 
 
4.1. The Council’s Capital Strategy for 2023-24 to 2027-28 are approved before 1 

April 2023 in accordance with CIPFA’s Capital Strategy Guidance (2021) “A 
whole organisation approach”. 

5. Proposal 
 

5.1. The Capital Strategy should be a whole organisation approach, which is linked 
to the Council’s Corporate Plan which sets the priorities for the next three years. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lgrange@chichester.gov.uk


This strategy is underpinned by the Council’s Financial Strategy, and its revenue 
planning and the Treasury Management Strategy.  

5.2. In terms of capital planning the Capital Strategy is a key document to put the 
Council’s vision and ambition to provide assets and infrastructure to support the 
delivery of its services to the community. This is the reason for acknowledging in 
the development of the Council’s capital spending is influenced by both the 
Council’s Local Plan and its Asset Management Plan. 

5.3. Appendix 1 sets out the significant changes to the proposed capital strategy 
considering the 2021 guidance from CIPFA for the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, and the Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice. 

5.4. The Committee is asked to consider the draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2027-
28, which sets out the governance and vision of the strategy and recommend it 
to Cabinet and Council for approval in preparation for the new financial year 
2023-24.  

6. Alternatives that have been considered 
 
6.1. There is no ‘do nothing’ option as the Council is required to approve a Capital 

Strategy before the start of the new financial year in accordance with the 
guidance.  
 

7. Resource and legal implications 
 
7.1. The Council may be putting its financial standing at risk, with the lack of 

developing a capital strategy to enable a longer-term strategic planned approach 
to its capital investment. Following the best practice guidance of CIPFA’s for 
helps avoid ineffective use of its valuable resources.  Acceptance of the 
recommendations in this report would not only help avoid this risk, but would 
demonstrate that the Council’s financial matters continue to be managed 
prudently 

7.2. The Strategy reflects some of the Treasury Management Strategy Prudential 
Indicators to link the various assumptions of future interest rate movements and 
Government support for capital expenditure.  These assumptions have been 
taken into account in the 5 year model under pinning the Council’s Fina
[...]
...........................................................................................................................14 

Decision making .............................................................................................................................16 

Liabilities ..........................................................................................................................................16 

Interest Rate Exposures ...............................................................................................................16 

Provision for Repayment of External Debt .................................................................................17 

Service Investments ..........................................................................................................................17 

Commercial Activities ........................................................................................................................19 

Other long-term liabilities ..................................................................................................................21 

Knowledge and Skills ........................................................................................................................21 

 

 

  

Page 11



2 
 

Introduction 
 

This capital strategy provides a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, 
capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of 
local services and how associated risk is manager by the council. 

The Capital Strategy reflects the Council’s capital investment and financing 
intentions in December 2022. Due to the current economic uncertainties and the 
Council’s ongoing response which may impact the future development of its capital 
intentions, along with the potential effect of a new administration in May 2023 
following the council elections. 

Our Strategic Aims & Objectives 

The Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-2025 was last approved by Council on 25 
January 2022, and is available on the Council’s website here. The plan sets out the 
Council’s priorities that represent the challenges and opportunities facing the District 
Council over the medium term.  

Under the Corporate Plan the Council’s priorities are: 

• Homes for all 
• Thriving Economy 
• Supported Communities 
• Financial Prudence 
• A Cared-For Environment 

Each of these priorities are underpinned by several objectives that set out what the 
Council aims to achieve and the success measures for the identified actions to be 
undertaken.  

How we will deliver 

• Focus on our residents’ needs 
• Push for sustainable change across the District 
• Work in partnership to benefit Chichester District 
• Lobby for Chichester’s interests both regionally and nationally  
• Provide quality public services 
• Make best use of our resources, including seeking grant funding 
• Adopt modern and efficient working practices 

Environmental Sustainability 
 
Following the Declaration of a Climate Emergency in 2019, the Council has 
committed to working towards a carbon emissions reduction across the district of 
10% year-on-year until 2025, supporting the national drive to deliver net zero carbon 
by 2050.   

Page 12

https://www.chichester.gov.uk/media/36734/Corporate-Plan-2022---2025/pdf/Corporate_plan_2022-2025_web.pdf


3 
 

A Climate Emergency Initial Action Plan was approved by the Council in January 
2020. This contained a target to reduce emissions by 10% year-on-year between 
year-end 2019 and year-end 2025. A detailed action plan has been drawn up. It 
includes a recommendation for the council to reduce its own operational emissions 
by 10% year-on-year between year-end 2019 and year-end 2025. Both targets will 
require considerable effort on multiple fronts.  

In this initial action plan the council committed itself to: 

• Put in place a system for identifying those CDC decisions with impacts 
on carbon emissions, air quality 
[...]
 is a guidance tool to aid officers understanding of members’ 
priorities and which schemes supported are still subject to further assessment by 
both members and officers before approval of a significant scheme. 

 

Page 13

https://www.chichester.gov.uk/climatechange


4 
 

Strategic Planning Framework 

The Council’s strategic planning framework is set out below: 

Diagram 1: Strategic Planning Framework 

 

Approach and Approval Process 

Linked to the main financial management objective: 

1. The Council maintains a 5 year rolling medium term financial strategy 
model which is underpinned by the key financial principles.  
 

2. The key financial principles, along with an annual position statement is 
reported to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee for their 
consideration in relation to managing the strategic risk of financial resilience 
and considering the minimum level of general fund reserves that should be 
held. The Committee’s recommendations are incorporated into the annual 
Financial Strategy report, considered by both Cabinet and Council ahead of 
the budget report for the annual budget and council tax setting required prior 
to the start of the new financial year. 
 

3. A statement of resources is maintained to identify the current level of 
reserves, the commitments against those reserves, and therefore the potential 
funds available for the Council to invest in new schemes. 
 

COUNCIL INVESTMENT VISION

Revenue Planning

Revenue 
Budget & 
Reserves 

Treasury 
Management 

Strategy

CORPORATE 
PLAN

Medium 
Term 

Financial 
Strategy

Capital Planning

Local PlanCapital 
Strategy

Asset Management Plan

Page 14



5 
 

4. In year quarterly revenue monitoring is undertaken to identify trends and 
cost pressures which will inform the revenue budget for the forthcoming 
financial year and beyond. Along with the planned spending on capital and 
asset replacement projects against the approved programmes. 

 

Under the umbrella of the Financial Strategy are other linked key policies and 
strategies which assist with ensuring the robust financial management of the 
Council. These are: 

• the Treasury Management and Investment Strategies – cashflow 
management linked to the spending plans of the Council and the investment 
of surplus funds 
 

• the Capital Strategy – a corporate strategy that is a high-level overview of 
how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of local services and how the risks are managed 
by the Council.  
 

Both these strategies are updated considering any legislative changes, or relevant 
good practice as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

The Council maintains a 5 year capital programme linking the available resources 
directly to corporate priorities and taking into account revenue implications within the 
5 year Financial Strategy Model.  

There is also a 5 year planned programme to replace the assets used by the Council 
to deliver its services, developed from the 25 year Asset Replacement Programme 
Model. This is updated annually as part of the budget cycle and is in line with the 
Council’s key financial principles; specifically, financial principle 3, that assets are 
maintained/ replaced, and that the investment is sustainable by not using reserves 
for ongoing expenditure.  

Cabinet is responsible for the acquisition, management, maintenance, and disposal 
or letting of all council properties together with review and implementation of the 
Council’s Asset Management Plan and this Capital Strategy. The Director of Growth 
& Place has delegated authority to let, manage, repair and maintain properties. 

The Directors of Corporate Services and Growth & Place are responsible for 
providing professional advice to Cabinet and Council in the discharge of these 
function; with the Director of Corporate Services being responsible for making 
arrangements for r
[...]
e modest degree of risk.” 

Page 23



14 
 

This means that, when investing its surplus cash, the Council does not limit itself to 
making deposits only with the UK Government and local authorities, it can, and does, 
invest in other areas such as money market funds and tradable instruments such as 
corporate bonds and pooled funds. The duration of such investments is always 
carefully considered to limit that risk of them having to be sold (although they may 
be) prior to maturity, mitigating the risk of the capital sum being diminished through 
price movements.   

Decisions on treasury management investment and borrowing are made daily and 
are therefore delegated to the Director of Corporate Services and staff, who must act 
in line with the treasury management strategy approved by Council. Half yearly on 
treasury management activity is presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee and Cabinet. 

Investments  
 
Treasury investments arise from receiving cash before it is paid out again. 
Investments made for service reasons or for pure financial gain are not generally 
considered to be part of treasury management. The Council’s business model for 
holding treasury investments is designated as ‘hold to collect’, in that that Council 
holds these financial assets to collect their contractual cash flows, rather than with a 
view to selling the assets to generate cash flows.  However, there is no absolute 
requirement that financial assets are always held until their maturity in all 
circumstances. 

The Council prioritise security and liquidity over yield in holding Treasury 
investments. That is, it focusses on minimising risk rather than maximising returns.  

Cash that is likely to be spent in the near term is invested securely to minimise the 
risk of loss. Money that will be held for longer terms is invested more widely, 
including in bonds, shares and property, to balance the risk of loss against the risk of 
receiving returns below inflation.
[...]
ng, the project approval process will include the 
necessary actions to approve any necessary increase to these limits. 

The Council is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing limit (also termed the 
authorised limit for external debt) each of the following three financial periods. In line 
with statutory guidance, a lower “operational boundary” is also set as a warning level 
should debt approach the limit. 
 
 
 
 

 
2022 

Actual 
 

2023 2024 2025 2026 
 

2027 

Treasury Investments 113 85 81 81 82 83 

Minimum Liquidity Allowance  (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) 

(Liability)/ Investment Benchmark  103 75 71 71 72 73 

Page 25



16 
 

Table 4: Proposed Operational and authorised limits for borrowing (£M)  

 2023/24 2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  

Operational Boundary  
– borrowing 
– PFI and leases 
– Total external debt 

 
10 

2 
12 

 
10 

3 
13 

 
10 

3 
13 

 
10 

3 
13 

Authorised Limit  
– borrowing 
– PFI and leases 
– Total external debt 

 
20 

5 
25 

 
20 

5 
25 

 
20 

5 
25 

 
20 

5 
25 

 
Further details on borrowing are contained in the Council the treasury management 
strategy:  http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24169/Treasury-Management-
Strategy. The limits in this table are provisional until the 2023/24 strategy is 
approved by Full Council. 

Decision making 
 

Treasury decisions are made in accordance with the Council’s constitution and the 
authorised scheme of delegation therein. 

Responsibility for Treasury matters rests with the Council’s Director of Corporate 
Services who is the officer charged with ensuring compliance with the Regulatory 
and Professional framework applicable to Investments made by Local Authorities.  

The control framework for Treasury and Investment activity is set by the Council’s 
Treasury and Investment strategy, which is reviewed and approved annually by Full 
Council. This is supported by operational guidelines within the Council’s Treasury 
and Investment management practices docume
[...]
plications of capital expenditure are published with 
the Council’s revenue budget which is considered each year by Cabinet and Full 
Council. 

Service Investments 
 

All service investments must demonstrate a clear contribution towards the Council’s 
strategic objectives or delivery of statutory responsibilities. 

Governance arrangements for any new investments are subject to the processes set 
out in the Council’s constitution, including any delegation arrangements provided in 
that document.   

The Council has limits on the service investments possible within its Treasury and 
Investment Strategy. These are shown in summary in the table below and readers 
should refer to the Treasury and Strategy for further information. 

Category 2021/22 
Actual 
Income % 

2022/23 to 
2024/25 
Income % 

Income 
Limit p.a 
£000 

Upper 
lending 
Limit 
TOTAL 
£000 

Company and Entity 
Loans 

NIL 0.5 110 1,000 

Page 27

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/statementofaccounts


18 
 

Category 2021/22 
Actual 
Income % 

2022/23 to 
2024/25 
Income % 

Income 
Limit p.a 
£000 

Upper 
lending 
Limit 
TOTAL 
£000 

Loans to local 
individuals 

0.01 0.25 55 500 

Loans to employees 0.01 0.20 44 300 

Financial Guarantees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Overall   180 1,800 

 

The limits above are set to ensure that the Council’s service investments are 
affordable, prudent and proportionate to the Council’s resources.  

The uncertainty and substantial risks which are the backdrop of the current year 
financial, it is important that any new policy decisions consider and adhere to the 
Council’s key financial principles regarding any growth and are measured against the 
Future Services Framework prioritisation tool. This is important considering the latest 
forecast for the medium term and the risks associated with some of the key 
assumptions. 

The Council maintains a £4m minimum level of reserves which can be used to offset 
any unexpected costs or loss of income in relation to previous policy decisions, 
including the risks associated with service investments. 

It is not possible to determine a limit for any financial guarantees in advance, 
however, no guarantee will be entered into without explicit consideration of the 
requirements of the Prudential Code and approval by both the s.151 officer and that 
required by the Council’s constitution 

Any fundamentally new or additional significant service investment outside those 
specified in the Council’s Treasury and Investment strategy are required to have 
direct Council approval.  As part of this the Council’s s.151 officer will: 

- review and confirm the legality of the proposed investment (using independent 
and external advice as necessary), the nature of the transaction and that all 
authorities to proceed have been obtained; 
 

- satisfy themselves that the documentation is adequate both to deliver the 
organisation’s objectives and protect the organisation’s interests; 
 

Page 28



19 
 

- ensure that relevant due diligence has taken place; 
 

- ensure that counterparties are judged satisfactory in the context of the 
organisation’s creditworthiness policies and that limits have not been 
exceeded; and, 
 

- ensure that the terms of any transactions have been fully checked against the 
market and have been found to be competitive, or that there are sufficient and 
valid reasons for the Council to depart from market competitive rates 

Further details on service investments are within the Council’s investment strategy, 
which is published with the Council’s Treasury management strategy: 
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24169/Treasury-Management-Strategy. 

Commercial Activities 
 
The Council’s existing property portfolio generates income of approximately £2.5m 
million per year for the General Fund revenue account. 

Most of this income (£1.6m) comes from properties held primarily to support the 
provision of local services, not to make a profit or for any appreciation in value. 

[...]
in a timely manner 

Treasury Management 0 0 0 1 1 Assurance  The 1 low risk exception raised related to: 

- The re-awarded contract effective from the 1st 
July 2022 has not been actioned or signed. 

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Enforcement Agent Contract
	Corporate Governance and Audit Committee			09/01/2023
	Corporate Enforcement Agent Contracts - Update
	12	Background Papers


	6 Capital Strategy Report 2023-2024
	Corporate Governance and Audit Committee								       							 9 January 2023
	Draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2027-28
	12.	Background Papers

	06.1 - Capital Strategy - Appendix 1 - Summary of the main amendments between 2022-23 and 2023-24
	06.2 - Capital Strategy - Appendix 2 Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2027-28
	Introduction
	Environmental Sustainability
	Our investments
	Our Assets
	Capital Programme
	Affordability
	Managing our assets
	Asset Replacement

	Treasury Management
	Investments
	Borrowing
	Decision making
	Liabilities
	Interest Rate Exposures
	Provision for Repayment of External Debt

	Commercial Activities
	Other long-term liabilities
	Knowledge and Skills


	7 Audit Plan Progress Report
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
	9th January 2023
	Progress Report – Audit Plan for 2022/23
	13.  Background Papers

	07.1 - Audit Appendix 1 090123




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in virtual 
on Monday 9 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr A Dignum, Dr K O'Kelly, Mr D Palmer and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Mr T Johnson  
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

   
182    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman agreed the following items would be taken under Agenda Item 9; Late 
Items;  
 

- Approval of the minutes from the meeting held on 31 October 2022, and;  
- Budget Update 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr T Johnson  
  

183    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
  

184    Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
  

185    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
  

186    Enforcement Agent Contract  
 
Mr Jobson presented the report to the Committee.  
 
He explained the report provided an update on the Council’s contract with the 
enforcement agents employed to collect council tax, business rates and unpaid 
parking fines. The contract had been in place since November 2020 and was 
operating well, with collection rates higher than the national average.  
 



Following the report introduction, the Chairman invited members of the Committee 
to come forward with any comments or questions.  
 
Responding to a question from Cllr O’Kelly, Mr Jobson updated the Committee on 
the way in which debt was now being recovered following Covid-19. He explained 
the role of the Supporting You team and the Tell Jo app; information provided via 
the app was used to ensure that the correct support was offered to individuals. By 
working more holistically officers expected the rate of compliance to increase, with 
enforcement action only being employed against those who refused to pay.  
 
Mr James confirmed that corporate debt recovery would be included within the 
council’s Audit plan going forward.  
 
Mr Jobson clarified the cost of debt recovery to the Council and how it was 
administered. In addition, he explained how unrecovered debt was accounted for. 
 
RESOLVED;  
 
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee note the report.   
  
  

187    Capital Strategy Report 2023-2024  
 
Mrs Belenger introduced the report. She explained that the draft Capital Strategy 
was a key corporate document which set out a high-level overview of the council’s 
capital ambitions.  
 
Mrs Belenger highlighted the key factors included within the strategy including; the 
Strategic Planning Framework, Governance Arrangements Council Assets, and the 
affordability of investments.  
 
She explained how the strategy is linked to the council’s treasury management 
activities and considered the issue of proportionality and risk in relation to the capital 
investment plans.   
 
A new feature within the strategy was the consideration of service investment which 
had been brought into the regulatory  framework, this included loans and 
investments which contributed to the council’s strategic objectives or delivery of 
statutory responsibilities.  
 
Mrs Belenger explained the table on page 27 of the agenda pack, would be 
amended to reflect what had already been recommended to Cabinet for the 
Treasury Management Strategy. An updated table would be circulated after the 
meeting.  
 
She confirmed the strategy incorporated the requirements of CIPFA’s Capital 
Strategy guidance, however, due to the late release of this information last year, 
several changes had been made to ensure compliance, these amendments had 
been set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
Following the report presentation, the Chairman invited the Committee to comment.  



 
Responding to a question from Cllr Wilding; Mrs Belenger explained why the Local 
Plan was included within the Council Investment Vision.  
 
Mrs Belenger provided further clarification of the figures detailed in Table 1 (p20 of 
the agenda pack) and Table 2 (page 21 of the agenda pack). The total approved 
spend in table 1 (£82.74m) was higher than the proposed capital expenditure 
(£72.88m). This was to be checked by officers and updated if necessary before 
Cabinet consider this report. 
 
Responding to a question from Cllr Barrie; Mrs Belenger explained how climate 
change was considered as part of the decision-making process, and why it had not 
been given its own specific set of governance arrangements. In addition; the 
Chairman highlighted that the Cabinet Member for Environment was the advocate 
for climate change, and it was their responsibility to ensure that appropriate 
consideration was given at Cabinet and Council.  
 
Following a vote; the Committee agreed to support the report recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee considered the Council’s draft 
Capital Strategy for 2023-24 to 2027-28 and recommends to Cabinet and Council 
for approval. 
  

188    Audit Plan Progress Report  
 
Mr James presented the report. He informed the Committee that the following two 
audit reports had been completed since the last meeting; Travel & Subsistence and 
Treasury Management.  
 
A summary of exceptions had been raised; these were of a reasonable assurance 
and assurance and were no cause for concern.  
 
Following a vote, the Committee agreed to note the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee note the report.  
 
  

189    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press or public.  
  

190    Late items  
 
As announced by the Chairman the following Late items were considered;  
 

- Budget Task & Finish Group update 
- Approval of the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 31 October 2022 



 
Budget Task & Finish Group update 
 
Cllr Palmer gave the update.  
 
Before he proceeded, he expressed his disappointment that of the six members of 
the TFG only two attended the meeting (one apology was received) and asked that 
Cllr Hobbs, as Chairman pick this matter up outside the meeting.  
 
During the TFG the members present investigated the financial risks facing the 
Council. Their main areas for concern were Car Parks and the Management 
Contract for the Leisure Centre.  
 
The Council were in the fortunate position of having no debt and this provided some 
security at a time of great uncertainty. 
 
Cllr Palmer thanked officers for their support in preparing the report and 
recommended it to the Committee.   
 
Mrs Belenger informed the Committee that the Five-Year Financial Model along with 
the Resources Statement had been circulated to members of the TFG ahead of their 
meeting to help set out the council’s financial position.  
 
A key point raised by officers at the TFG was the rise in Net budget requirements 
from £15,015,000 to £15,696,000. Mrs Belenger explained the increase was in line 
with what was expected in the Financial Strategy, however, it was subject to change 
as officers were currently working on the final budget and awaiting details of the 
Government’s Local Government Finance Settlement  
 
Responding to a question from Cllr Hobbs; Mrs Belenger explained that in response 
to the pandemic in 2020 the Council had set £8million aside to maintain financial 
security and support the revenue budget in the medium term. When the 2022-23 
Budget was set  around £808,000 was required from that figure to balance the 
current year’s budget. However, in year monitoring suggests that this is likely to 
higher because of the cost inflationary pressures being experienced. Details of 
which were set out in the Council’s Financial strategy, in November 2022.  
 
The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee agreed to note the update.  
 
Approval of the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 31 October 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.49 pm  
 
 
 

   



CHAIRMAN Date: 
 
 


